GARZA COUNTY

BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 18, 2014



PAGE #

00 ~N OB WN

10
11
12
13
14
i
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
FISCAL 2014-2015

Statement of Increased/new property tax
Budget Certification

County Elected Officials

Statistical Data

GENERAL FUND/DEPARTMENT/ REVENUES

Ad Valorem @.41900 (M&O)

Fees and Licenses

Collections Held for Other Entities
Reimbursements/Supplements
Dedicated Revenues

Revenue for Funding Grant Programs
Other Income

Criminal Justice Planning

EXPENSES

County Judge

Emergency Management Coordinator
County Clerk

HAVA GRANT (Inactive)
General Administration
District Court

Justice of the Peace #1
Justice of the Peace #2
County Attorney

County Treasurer

County Tax A/C
Courthouse Maintenance
Constable #1

Constable #2

Lake Alan Henry Fire Station #2
County Sheriff Deputies
County Sheriff Dispatch
County Sheriff

DPS & Game Warden
(Moved to Fund 14)
(Moved to Fund 14)
VOCA Grant (Inactive)
Drug & Alcohol Program



32
33
34
35
36
37
38

39
40
41

42
43
44

45
46
47

48
49
50

51
52
53

54
99
56

57
58
59
60

County Programs

Social & Shared Services

Garza County Museum

Extension Service

Summer Recreation Program
Rural Addressing/911

FUND 10 - GENERAL FUND TOTALS

FUND 14 JUVENILE PROBATION

Juvenile Probation/ Revenue

Juvenile Probation/ Expenses

FUND 14 — JUVENILE PROBATION TOTALS

FUND 21 — ROAD & BRIDGE #1

R&B #1 Revenue

R&B #1 Expenses

FUND 21 — ROAD & BRIDGE #1 TOTALS

FUND 22 — ROAD & BRIDGE #2

R&B #2 Revenue

R&B #2 Expenses

FUND 22 — ROAD & BRIDGE #2 TOTALS

FUND 23 — ROAD & BRIDGE #3

R&B #3 Revenue

R&B #3 Expenses

FUND 23 — ROAD & BRIDGE #3 TOTALS

FUND 24 — ROAD & BRIDGE #4

R&B #4 Revenue

R&B #4 Expenses

FUND 24 — ROAD & BRIDGE #4 TOTALS

FUND 25 - INACTIVE

Interest & Sinking (INACTIVE)
Interest & Sinking (INACTIVE)
Interest & Sinking (INACTIVE)

FUND 26 — COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL PERMITS
Commercial & Residential Permits Revenue
Commercial & Residential Permits Revenue

Commercial & Residential Permits Expense

FUND 26 — COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL PERMITS TOTALS



61
62
63
64

65
66
67
68

69
70
71

72
73
74

75
76
77

78
79
80

81
82
83

84
85
86

87
88

FUND 27 — CRIME VICTIMS ASSISTANCE

Crime Victims Assistance Revenue

Crime Victims Assistance Revenue

Crime Victims Assistance Expense

FUND 27 — CRIME VICTIMS ASSISTANCE TOTALS

FUND 28 — COUNTY JAIL FACILITY

Garza County Jail Facility Revenue

Garza County Jail Facility Out-of-County Housing Revenue
Garza County Jail Facility Expenses

FUND 28 — COUNTY JAIL FACILITY TOTALS

FUND 30 — COURTHOUSE SECURITY
Courthouse Security Revenue

Courthouse Security Expense

FUND 30 — COURTHOUSE SECURITY TOTALS

FUND 35 — CLERK’S DEDICATED FUND
Clerk’s Dedicated Revenue
Clerk’s Dedicated Expenses

FUND 35 — CLERK’S DEDICATED FUND

FUND 40 —JP TECHNOLOGY FUND

JP Technology Fund Revenue

JP Technology Fund Expenses

FUND 40— JP TECHNOLOGY FUND TOTALS

FUND 45 - EMS COORDINATOR FUND

EMS Coordinator — Pass Thru Account Revenue
EMS Coordinator - Pass Thru Account Expenses
FUND 45 — EMS COORDINATOR FUND TOTALS

FUND 46 — (INACTIVE)

FUND 48 — VOTER REG CHAPTER 19

Voter Reg Chapter 19 Revenue

Voter Reg chapter 19 Expenses

FUND 48 — VOTER REG CHAPTER 19 TOTALS

FUND 50 — TITLE IV-E JUVENILE PROBATION
Title IV-E Revenue
Title IV-E Expenses



89

90
91
92

93
94
95

96
97
98

99
100
101

102
103
104

105

FUND 50 — TITLE IV-E TOTALS

FUND 55 — CO ATTY FORFEITURE (CLOSED)
Co Atty Forfeiture

Co Atty Forfeiture

FUND 50 — CO ATTY FORFEITURE

FUND 88 — NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH/BREAKFAST PROGRAM

NSLBP Revenue

NSLBP Expenses

FUND 88 — NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH/BREAKFAST PROGRAM TOTALS

FUND 90 — GARZA CO AVAILABLE SCHOOL FUNDS

School Available Revenue

School Available Expenses

FUND 90 — GARZA CO AVAILABLE SCHOOL FUNDS TOTALS

FUND 95 - GARZA CO PERMANENT SCHOOL FUNDS
School Permanent Revenue

School Permanent Expenses
FUND 95 — GARZA CO PERMANENT SCHOOL FUNDS TOTALS

FUND 96 — GILES W DALBY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY — PASS THRU FUNDS
GWDCF Revenue

GWDCF Expenses
FUND 96 — GILES W DALBY CORRECITONAL FACILITY —=TOTALS

GRAND TOTAL - ALL FUNDS COMBINED TOTALS



“This budget will raise more total property taxes than last
year’s budget by 194,021.13 (.020701%), and of that amount

11,425 is tax revenue to be raised from new property added to
the tax roll this year.”



BUDGET CERTIFICATION

Budget of GARZA COUNTY, TEXAS
Budget year from October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015

THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF GARZA }

We, County Judge Lee Norman, County Clerk Jim Plummer, and County Treasurer
Ruth Ann Young, of Garza County, Texas, do hereby certify that the attached
budget is a true and correct copy of the budget of Garza County, Texas as passed
and approved by the Commissioners’ Court of Garza County, Texas, on the 18

day of September, 2014, as the same appears on file in the office of the County

o7 oo

Lee Norman, Garza County Judge

Jim Plummer, Garza County Clerk

@M@Wm

Ann Young, Ga@a Couery Treasurer

Clerk of said County.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, the undersigned authority, this the eighteenth day of September, 2014,

ook’ beltsomns
Jodi Williams

‘mmm Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
Notary Public. State of Texas

r s

oy P, S o Te2s
QL8 o o 2102015




GARZA COUNTY BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

LEE NOIMAN.c.iiiit ettt e County Judge
EE: (VT (o1 B =T 1] S————————— Commissioner, Precinct #1
Charles Morris.......cccoecvevcvenvvisieeeniesenenne...COmmissioner, Precinct #2
Ted BrannOoN...oeeeeeeee e e Commissioner, Precinct #3
Jerry Benham.  cosusmmmanmmssesmmanandcOmmmissioner, Precinet 84

JIMN PIGIMMET ccsoswmesmimsisi ssssmnammsamenemese COUNLY @rid District Clark

Nancy Wallace......ccooveevveieieieiecece County Tax Assessor, Collector
ATE AR (R 2T O ——— County Treasurer
T WBEM S viisississssismssmsissssnsmssnmenmsranessaensenssasemmenerseassons County Attorney
Terry IMOFZaN ..ottt et e County Sheriff

GOrdon Terry...occvvieeiecece e v JJustice of the Peace #1
ANGE|a MaBstV armammisimummmsssismrimmmansnsrmmsssmmenns Justice of the Peace #2
Daniel Yarbro. ... e e Constable, Precinct #1 & #2

EriC Cravy e e Constable, Precinct # & #4



STATISTICAL DATA
FISCAL YEAR 2014 -2015

In presenting this budget to the Commissioners’ Court of Garza County and to the taxpayers of Garza
County, Texas, the following statistics are set out.

The proposed budget was submitted in Commissioners’ Court on Thursday, September 18, 2014.
A motion was made by Commissioner Precinct #1, Gary McDaniel, that the budget be adopted as
presented. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Precinct #2, Charles Morris. The budget was
approved unanimously as attached.

TAX INFORMATION
ESTIMATED TOTAL COLLECTIBLE VALUATION 937,250,798
The assessed valuation above shows a increase of __19,402,13 from that of the preceding year.
Total assessed valuation in Garza County for 2014 is based on 100% of the true market value of property

assessed.

The 2014 Effective Tax Rate is .389626 and the 2014 Rollback Rate is .420796. The adopted rate of
41900 is .029374 above the effective rate, or .001796 below the rollback rate. The adopted tax rate of
.41900 is a 5.01% increase over last year's tax rate of .39900%.

Commissioners Court met Thursday, September 18, 2014 to adopt a tax rate of .41900 for the fiscal
2014-2015 budget to fund Maintenance and Operations. Commissioner Charles Morris, Precinct #2
moved that the .41900 rate be accepted; it was seconded by Commissioner Ted Brannon, Precinct #3.

The vote was unanimous.

The total county levy for M&O, based on the rate of .41900, is $3,927080.84. Of the total county
collectible levy, 85% ($3,338,018.72) is allocated to the General Fund and 15% ($589,062.13) to Special
Road and Bridge Funds. Special Road and Bridge Funds are divided as follows to be used for the
maintenance and repair to 250 miles of county maintained roads:

Road & Bridge #1 33% 194,390.50
Road & Bridge #2 30% 176,718.64
Road & Bridge #3 19% 111,921.80
Road & Bridge #4 18% 106,031.19
589,062.13

SHORT TERM DEBT/NOTES PAYABLE:
The total net outstanding short-term debt of Garza County, Texas on October 1, 2013 is $667,617.

R&B #1 201 JD MtrGrder $ 28537.00
R&B #2 Mack Truck/Trailer $ 19340.00
R&B #2 2012 JD MtrGrder $ 151,555.00



R&B #3 Combined Equip Note $ 50,355.00
R&B #4 2008 |D MtrGrder $ 72,559.00
Const #1 2012 Vehicle $ 1,987.03
EMC 2013 Tahoe $ 19,096.93
Const #1 2013 Pickup $ 19,205.30
Sheriff Dept/2013 Vehicles (6) § 127,137.48
TOTAL $499,772.74

LONG TERM DEBT:
In 2009 Garza County, Texas issued $9,240,000 Combination Tax And Revenue Certificates of

Obligation, Series 2008. The Certificates are general obligations of the County, payable from an annual
ad valorem tax levied against all taxable property in the County, within the limits prescribed by law, and
further secured by a pledge of net revenues derived from the operation of a 96-bed jail facility.

Outstanding Principal as of October 1, 2014 is $ 7,6000,000.00



