# GARZA COUNTY BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

**ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 18, 2014** 

# TABLE OF CONTENTS FISCAL 2014-2015

Statement of Increased/new property tax **Budget Certification** County Elected Officials Statistical Data

26

27

28

29

30 31

PAGE#	GE# GENERAL FUND/DEPARTMENT/ REVENUES				
1	Ad Valorem @.41900 (M&O)				
2	2 Fees and Licenses				
3	Collections Held for Other Entities				
4	Reimbursements/Supplements				
5	Dedicated Revenues				
6	Revenue for Funding Grant Programs				
7	Other Income				
8	Criminal Justice Planning				
EXPENSES					
9	County Judge				
10	Emergency Management Coordinator				
11	County Clerk				
12	HAVA GRANT (Inactive)				
13	General Administration				
14	District Court				
15	Justice of the Peace #1				
16	Justice of the Peace #2				
17	County Attorney				
18	County Treasurer				
19	County Tax A/C				
20	Courthouse Maintenance				
21	Constable #1				
22	Constable #2				
23	Lake Alan Henry Fire Station #2				
24	County Sheriff Deputies				
25	County Sheriff Dispatch				

County Sheriff

DPS & Game Warden

VOCA Grant (Inactive)

Drug & Alcohol Program

(Moved to Fund 14) (Moved to Fund 14)

32	County Programs		
33	Social & Shared Services		
34	Garza County Museum		
35	Extension Service		
36	Summer Recreation Program		
37	Rural Addressing/911		
38	FUND 10 - GENERAL FUND TOTALS		
	FUND 14 JUVENILE PROBATION		
39	Juvenile Probation/ Revenue		
40	Juvenile Probation/ Expenses		
41	FUND 14 – JUVENILE PROBATION TOTALS		
	FUND 21 – ROAD & BRIDGE #1		
42	R&B #1 Revenue		
43	R&B #1 Expenses		
44	FUND 21 – ROAD & BRIDGE #1 TOTALS		
	FUND 22 – ROAD & BRIDGE #2		
45	R&B #2 Revenue		
46	R&B #2 Expenses		
47	FUND 22 – ROAD & BRIDGE #2 TOTALS		
	FUND 23 – ROAD & BRIDGE #3		
48	R&B #3 Revenue		
49	R&B #3 Expenses		
50	FUND 23 – ROAD & BRIDGE #3 TOTALS		
	FUND 24 – ROAD & BRIDGE #4		
51	R&B #4 Revenue		
52	R&B #4 Expenses		
53	FUND 24 – ROAD & BRIDGE #4 TOTALS		
	FUND 25 - INACTIVE		
54	Interest & Sinking (INACTIVE)		
55	Interest & Sinking (INACTIVE)		
56	Interest & Sinking (INACTIVE)		
	FUND 26 – COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL PERMITS		
57	Commercial & Residential Permits Revenue		
58	Commercial & Residential Permits Revenue		
59	Commercial & Residential Permits Expense		
60	FUND 26 – COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL PERMITS TOTALS		

	FUND 27 – CRIME VICTIMS ASSISTANCE
61	Crime Victims Assistance Revenue
62	Crime Victims Assistance Revenue
63	Crime Victims Assistance Expense
64	FUND 27 – CRIME VICTIMS ASSISTANCE TOTALS
	FUND 28 – COUNTY JAIL FACILITY
65	Garza County Jail Facility Revenue
66	Garza County Jail Facility Out-of-County Housing Revenue
67	Garza County Jail Facility Expenses
68	FUND 28 – COUNTY JAIL FACILITY TOTALS
	FUND 30 – COURTHOUSE SECURITY
69	Courthouse Security Revenue
70	Courthouse Security Expense
71	FUND 30 – COURTHOUSE SECURITY TOTALS
	FUND 35 – CLERK'S DEDICATED FUND
72	Clerk's Dedicated Revenue
73	Clerk's Dedicated Expenses
74	FUND 35 – CLERK'S DEDICATED FUND
	FUND 40 – JP TECHNOLOGY FUND
75	JP Technology Fund Revenue
76	JP Technology Fund Expenses
77	FUND 40 – JP TECHNOLOGY FUND TOTALS
	FUND 45 – EMS COORDINATOR FUND
78	EMS Coordinator – Pass Thru Account Revenue
79	EMS Coordinator - Pass Thru Account Expenses
30	FUND 45 – EMS COORDINATOR FUND TOTALS
81	FUND 46 – (INACTIVE)
82	
83	
Hallotto Co	FUND 48 – VOTER REG CHAPTER 19
84	Voter Reg Chapter 19 Revenue
85	Voter Reg chapter 19 Expenses
86	FUND 48 – VOTER REG CHAPTER 19 TOTALS
0.7	FUND 50 – TITLE IV-E JUVENILE PROBATION
87	Title IV-E Revenue
88	Title IV-E Expenses

89	FUND 50 – TITLE IV-E TOTALS
	FUND 55 – CO ATTY FORFEITURE (CLOSED)
90	Co Atty Forfeiture
91	Co Atty Forfeiture
92	FUND 50 – CO ATTY FORFEITURE
	FUND 88 – NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH/BREAKFAST PROGRAM
93	NSLBP Revenue
94	NSLBP Expenses
95	FUND 88 – NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH/BREAKFAST PROGRAM TOTALS
	FUND 90 – GARZA CO AVAILABLE SCHOOL FUNDS
96	School Available Revenue
97	School Available Expenses
98	FUND 90 – GARZA CO AVAILABLE SCHOOL FUNDS TOTALS
	FUND 95 – GARZA CO PERMANENT SCHOOL FUNDS
99	School Permanent Revenue
100	School Permanent Expenses
101	FUND 95 – GARZA CO PERMANENT SCHOOL FUNDS TOTALS
	FUND 96 – GILES W DALBY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY – PASS THRU FUNDS
102	GWDCF Revenue
103	GWDCF Expenses
104	FUND 96 – GILES W DALBY CORRECITONAL FACILITY –TOTALS
105	GRAND TOTAL - ALL FUNDS COMBINED TOTALS

"This budget will raise more total property taxes than last year's budget by 194,021.13 (.020701%), and of that amount 11,425 is tax revenue to be raised from new property added to the tax roll this year."

## **BUDGET CERTIFICATION**

Budget of GARZA COUNTY, TEXAS Budget year from October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF GARZA

We, County Judge Lee Norman, County Clerk Jim Plummer, and County Treasurer Ruth Ann Young, of Garza County, Texas, do hereby certify that the attached budget is a true and correct copy of the budget of Garza County, Texas as passed and approved by the Commissioners' Court of Garza County, Texas, on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014, as the same appears on file in the office of the County Clerk of said County.

Lee Norman, Garza County Judge

Jim Plummer, Garza County Clerk

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Ruth Ann Young, Garza County Treasurer

Subscribed and sworn to before me, the undersigned authority, this the eighteenth day of September, 2014.

JODI CHERYL WILLIAMS
Notary Public, State of Texas

JODI CHERTYL WILLIAMS
Notery PARIC, State of Texas
My Correntation Expires 02-18-2015

# **GARZA COUNTY BUDGET**

# FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

Lee NormanCounty Jud	dge
Gary McDanielCommissioner, Precinct	#1
Charles MorrisCommissioner, Precinct	#2
Ted BrannonCommissioner, Precinct #	#3
Jerry BenhamCommissioner, Precinct #	‡4
Jim PlummerCounty and District Cle	rk
Nancy WallaceCounty Tax Assessor, Collect	or
Ruth Ann YoungCounty Treasure	er
Ted WeemsCounty Attorne	ξÀ
Terry MorganCounty Sheri	ff
Gordon TerryJustice of the Peace #	<b>‡1</b>
Angela MasseyJustice of the Peace #	‡2
Daniel YarbroConstable, Precinct #1 & #	‡2
Eric CravyConstable, Precinct # & #	4

# STATISTICAL DATA FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

In presenting this budget to the Commissioners' Court of Garza County and to the taxpayers of Garza County, Texas, the following statistics are set out.

The proposed budget was submitted in Commissioners' Court on Thursday, September 18, 2014. A motion was made by Commissioner Precinct #1, Gary McDaniel, that the budget be adopted as presented. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Precinct #2, Charles Morris. The budget was approved unanimously as attached.

### TAX INFORMATION

ESTIMATED TOTAL COLLECTIBLE VALUATION———937,250,798

The assessed valuation above shows a increase of \_\_19,402,113\_\_\_\_\_ from that of the preceding year.

Total assessed valuation in Garza County for 2014 is based on 100% of the true market value of property assessed.

The 2014 Effective Tax Rate is .389626 and the 2014 Rollback Rate is .420796. The adopted rate of .41900 is .029374 above the effective rate, or .001796 below the rollback rate. The adopted tax rate of .41900 is a 5.01% increase over last year's tax rate of .39900%.

Commissioners Court met Thursday, September 18, 2014 to adopt a tax rate of .41900 for the fiscal 2014-2015 budget to fund Maintenance and Operations. Commissioner Charles Morris, Precinct #2 moved that the .41900 rate be accepted; it was seconded by Commissioner Ted Brannon, Precinct #3. The vote was unanimous.

The total county levy for M&O, based on the rate of .41900, is \$3,927080.84. Of the total county collectible levy, 85% (\$3,338,018.72) is allocated to the General Fund and 15% (\$589,062.13) to Special Road and Bridge Funds. Special Road and Bridge Funds are divided as follows to be used for the maintenance and repair to 250 miles of county maintained roads:

Road & Bridge #1	33%	194,390.50
Road & Bridge #2	30%	176,718.64
Road & Bridge #3	19%	111,921.80
Road & Bridge #4	18%	106,031.19
*		
		589.062.13

### SHORT TERM DEBT/NOTES PAYABLE:

The total net outstanding short-term debt of Garza County, Texas on October 1, 2013 is \$667,617.

R&B #1 2011 JD MtrGrder \$ 28537.00 R&B #2 Mack Truck/Trailer \$ 19340.00 R&B #2 2012 JD MtrGrder \$ 151,555.00 R&B #3 Combined Equip Note \$ 50,355.00 R&B #4 2008 JD MtrGrder \$ 72,559.00 Const #1 2012 Vehicle \$ 11,987.03 EMC 2013 Tahoe \$ 19,096.93 Const #1 2013 Pickup \$ 19,205.30 Sheriff Dept/2013 Vehicles (6) \$ 127,137.48

**TOTAL** 

\$499,772.74

### LONG TERM DEBT:

In 2009 Garza County, Texas issued \$9,240,000 Combination Tax And Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Series 2008. The Certificates are general obligations of the County, payable from an annual ad valorem tax levied against all taxable property in the County, within the limits prescribed by law, and further secured by a pledge of net revenues derived from the operation of a 96-bed jail facility.

Outstanding Principal as of October 1, 2014 is \$ 7,6000,000.00